

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH : AT AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE No.: W.P.Nos.25727, 25169, 25187, 25203, 25422, 25598, 25628, 25648, 25728, 25729, 25730, 25731, 25732, 25733, 25737, 25740, 25746, 25752, 25754, 25869, 26057 of 2024

PROCEEDING SHEET

SL. NO.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
	13.11.2024	<u>GRKP, J</u> Heard Sri K.V. Raghuveer, learned Counsel appearing for the Writ Petitioners (in W.P.No.25169, 25187 of 2024 and W.P.No.26057 of 2024 (Lunch Motion)), Sri Kiran Tirumalasetti, learned Counsel for the Writ Petitioners (in W.P.No.25203 and 25746 of 2024) and Sri Chintapalli Srinivas, learned Counsel for the Writ Petitioners (in W.P.Nos. 25731, 25737 and 25754 of 2024) and Sri P.V.A. Padmanabham, learned Counsel for the Writ Petitioner (in W.P.No.25733 of 2024) and Sri Saranu Phani Teja, learned Counsel appearing on behalf of Ms. P. Rachana, learned Counsel for the Writ Petitioner (in W.P.No.25752 of 2024) and Sri Kotha Naga Surya Rao, learned Counsel for the Writ Petitioner (in W.P.No.25598 of 2024(Lunch Motion)), Sri Karumanchi Indraneel Babu, learned Counsel (appearing online) for the Writ Petitioner (in W.P.No.25727 of 2024) and Sri P. Naga Raju, learned Government Pleader for Prohibition and Excise.	

SL. NO.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
		2. Learned Government Pleader for Prohibition and Excise has requested a short adjournment for filing Counter-Affidavits. He submits that the factual measurements are required to be taken and be placed on record. 3. At this stage, learned Counsel appearing for various Writ Petitioners have brought it to the notice of this Court that the Respondent Authorities have been raising various technical objections insofar as the earlier Interim Orders are concerned. 4. In this view of the matter, the earlier Interim Orders passed in various Writ Petitions stand modified to the following extent: <i>“(a) The Respondents shall permit the Writ Petitioners to continue to run the shops based on Provisional License, without interfering with their trade/ business, till the next listing.</i> <i>(b) The Provisional License granted in favour of the Writ Petitioners shall stand extended till the next listing.</i> <i>(c) It is also clarified that the Official Respondents shall continue to supply the liquor stock and also issue Form N-I, under Rule 42 to these Writ Petitioners until next listing.”</i>	

SL. NO.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
		5. These Interim Protections shall also apply to the Writ Petitioner(s) in the fresh matter i.e., W.P.No.26057 of 2024 (taken up by way of Lunch Motion) till the next listing. 6. Let Counter-Affidavits be filed within two weeks. One week thereafter, for filing Re-joinder, if any. 7. List this batch of matters on 05.12.2024. 8. Learned Government Pleader is directed to communicate the gist of this Order to the Official Respondents forthwith for effective compliance. 9. De-tag Writ Petition Nos. 25598, 25628 and 25648 of 2024 and list on 05.12.2024. <u>GRKP, J</u> Note: Issue CC today B/o. Mnr	